

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ROBERTSON,
Petitioner,
v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
Gwendolyn.vindell2@oag.texas.gov

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Course of State and Initial Federal Proceedings.....	4
III. Post- <i>Ayestas</i> Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
I. Robertson Provides No Compelling Reason to Expend Limited Judicial Resources on This Case.....	14
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Straightforward Application of <i>Ayestas</i> Does Not Warrant Review	16
A. Applicable law	17
B. Robertson’s arguments that the Fifth Circuit and Texas courts have broadly misapplied <i>Ayestas</i> are waived and without merit	19
C. Whether Robertson’s claim is exhausted or not, funding cannot be reasonably necessary to develop evidence for a claim that is plainly meritless	22
D. Robertson was not denied his right to representation	30
E. In any event, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) would prohibit the introduction of new evidence	33
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Straightforward Application of Successiveness Principles Does Not Warrant Review	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	34
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Wells Fargo Asia Ltd.</i> , 495 U.S. 660 (1990).....	14
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 898 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 1705 (2011)	8, 9, 22, 34
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	39
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	21
<i>Hummel v. Davis</i> , 908 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Kenemore v. Roy</i> , 690 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	6, 10, 35
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	20
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , 901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)	26, 28
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 365 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	20
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	4
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	27
<i>Ramos v. Davis</i> , 653 F. App'x 359 (5th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	28
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016)	29

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 23, 28, 29
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 767 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	38
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27, 34, 35
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	24

Statutes	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3599	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599 (f).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)–(B)	35
28 U.S.C. § 331	21
